

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

CONSOLIDATION COAL COMPANY

Plaintiff— Appellant

v.

GEORGIA POWER COMPANY

Defendant — Appellee

and

DUKE ENERGY PROGRESS, INC., Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.

Plaintiff

and

PCS PHOSPHATE COMPANY, INCORPORATED et al.

Defendant — Appellant

and

BARNES & POWELL ELECTRICAL COMPANY, INC. et al.

Third Party Defendants

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of North
Carolina, Western Division, Louise W. Flanagan, District Judge**

**PRINCIPAL PAGE-PROOF BRIEF OF APPELLANTS CONSOLIDATION COAL
COMPANY AND PCS PHOSPHATE COMPANY, INC.**

Daniel M. Darragh
Julie W. Vanneman
COHEN & GRIGSBY, P.C.
625 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 297-4900
ddarragh@cohenlaw.com
jvanneman@cohenlaw.com

*Counsel for Consolidation Coal
Company*

Brian J. Murray
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Drive Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 269-1570
bjmurray@jonesday.com

Michael H. Ginsberg
Mary Beth Deemer
JONES DAY
500 Grant Street Suite 4500
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 391-3939
mhginsberg@jonesday.com
mbdeemer@jonesday.com

*Counsel for PCS Phosphate Company,
Inc.*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Introduction	2
B. Proceedings and Disposition Below	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Georgia Power and Its Transformers	7
B. Georgia Power’s Scrap Sales to Ward	13
C. Savannah Electric’s Transformer Sales	15
D. Ward’s Repair and Sales Activities	16
E. Contamination at the Site from Ward’s Activities	18
F. The Cleanup, the Lawsuits, and the District Court’s Decision	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
ARGUMENT	26
I. SELLERS WHO, LIKE GEORGIA POWER, INTEND IN PART TO DISCARD HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES ARRANGE FOR DISPOSAL UNDER § 9607(a)(3)	26
II. GEORGIA POWER INTENDED IN PART TO DISPOSE OF PCBs WHEN IT SCRAPPED ITS OLD, BROKEN, OBSOLETE TRANSFORMERS	35
A. Georgia Power and Ward Did Not Intend for Ward to Reuse the Residual Oil or the Transformers in Their Entirety	35
B. The Residual Oil Within Georgia Power’s Transformers Was Worthless, and the Transformers Themselves Had Little Value to Georgia Power	39

C.	The Residual Oil Within Georgia Power’s Transformers and the Transformers Themselves Were Unusable at the Time of Georgia Power’s Scrap Sales	43
D.	Georgia Power’s Transformers Were in Poor Condition When Transferred to Ward	47
E.	Georgia Power Knew or Did Not Care That Ward’s Activities Would Result in the Disposal of PCB-Tainted Oil	50
F.	Georgia Power Indicated Its Intent to Dispose by Selling Its Scrap Transformers in Lots, As-Is, with No Warranty Except Title.....	53
III.	SAVANNAH ELECTRIC INTENDED IN PART TO DISPOSE OF PCBs WHEN IT SOLD ITS OLD, OBSOLETE TRANSFORMERS	55
IV.	THE PCB-LACED RESIDUAL OIL AND OIL-COATED PARTS INSIDE GEORGIA POWER’S TRANSFORMERS WERE “WASTES,” FURTHER DEMONSTRATING GEORGIA POWER’S INTENT TO DISPOSE AND ITS STATUS AS AN ARRANGER	57
	CONCLUSION	59
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cadillac Fairview/Cal., Inc. v. United States</i> , 41 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 1994) (per curiam)	36, 38
<i>Catellus Dev. Corp. v. United States</i> , 34 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 1994)	43, 57
<i>Charbonnages de France v. Smith</i> , 597 F.2d 406 (4th Cir. 1979)	26
<i>D.L. v. Baltimore City Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs</i> , 706 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>FMC Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 29 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994) (en banc)	42
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Allis Chalmers Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 1313 (11th Cir. 1990)	45, 46, 47
<i>Gen. Analytics Corp. v. CNA Ins. Cos.</i> , 86 F.3d 51 (4th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Morton Int’l, Inc. v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 669 (3d Cir. 2003)	53
<i>Nurad, Inc. v. William E. Hooper & Sons Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 837 (4th Cir. 1992)	26, 27, 57, 58
<i>Owen Elec. Steel Co. of S.C., Inc. v. Browner</i> , 37 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 1994)	59
<i>PCS Nitrogen, Inc. v. Ashley II of Charleston LLC</i> , 714 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pneumo Abex Corp. v. High Point, Thomasville & Denton Railroad Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Rosetta Stone Ltd. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 676 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2012)	39
<i>Schiavone v. Northeast Utilities Service Co.</i> , No. 3:08CV429(AWT), 2011 WL 1106228 (D. Conn. Mar. 22, 2011).....	47
<i>United States v. Cello-Foil Products, Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 1227 (6th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 369 U.S. 654 (1962) (per curiam).....	42
<i>United States v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 670 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pepper’s Steel & Alloys, Inc.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 1160 (S.D. Fla. 1987).....	46
<i>Waldburger v. CTS Corp.</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 12-1290, 2013 WL 3455775 (4th Cir. July 10, 2013).....	27
<i>Westfarm Assocs. Ltd. P’Ship v. Wash. Suburban Sanitary Comm’n</i> , 66 F.3d 669 (4th Cir. 1995)	27, 51

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 6903	29, 30, 57
42 U.S.C. § 9601	29, 30, 57
42 U.S.C. § 9607	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9613	1, 5
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. § 9601 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 261.2	58
40 C.F.R. § 761 (1983)	54

40 C.F.R. § 761.20 (1983)	54
40 C.F.R. § 761.3	9
40 C.F.R. § 761.60 (1983)	54
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
68 Fed. Reg. 23,077 (Apr. 30, 2003)	20
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	1, 7
